

**Ram Krishan (deceased) through LRs vs. State of
H.P and others**

LPA No. 81 of 2017

Item No.D-47

10.09.2025 Present: Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for respondents No.1 and 2-State.

None for respondents No. 3 to 10.

Counsel for the appellants submits that Smt. Bimla Devi/respondent No.16 has expired. However, we find that she is arrayed as perma respondent and was not a petitioner before the Divisional Commissioner, whose order dated 09.03.2011 has been upheld by the learned Single Judge.

The contesting respondents are already on record as respondents No. 3 to 10. However, none has put in appearance on their behalf today as well as on the earlier date.

Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for
13.10.2025.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

10th September, 2025
(priti)

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**