

**Ram Krishan (deceased) through LRs vs State of
H.P & Others**

LPA No.81 of 2017

Item No. D-4
18.07.2026

Present: Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for
respondents No.1 to 2-State.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.3 to 10.

Perusal of the record would go on to show that the
resolution No.24 dated 24.03.1989 is not on record and neither the
objections, which are stated to have been filed on 03.08.1993 by
Sh. Kanshi Ram, are on record. Since the case was registered as
1143/1993, the Consolidation Officer had decided the same on 07th
October, 1993 and the said order had been upheld on 21.12.1999 by
the Settlement Officer and the said documents are also not on
record.

The counsel for the State has brought the record
available with him and refers to the findings regarding the minute
checking of the record in the impugned order of learned Single
Judge, while upholding the order of the Divisional Commissioner.

In such circumstances, it is appropriate to place the above
said orders on record duly translated by the State. It is also open to
the parties to file other documents duly translated in support of their
respective stands.

List on **22.08.2026**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

July 18, 2026
(meera)